
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday 30th May 2007 at 10.00 am Ask for: Mary Cooper 
in the Wantsum Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694354 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2007 (Pages 1 - 2) 

2. Proposed New Code of Conduct for Members (Pages 3 - 20) 

3. Members' Annual Reports (Pages 21 - 22) 

4. New Allegations to Standards Board for England against KCC Members (Pages 23 
- 24) 

5. Complaints to Standards Board for England - Annual Report on Statistics (Pages 
25 - 26) 

6. Standards Committee Annual Report (Pages 27 - 30) 

7. Date of Next Meeting  

8. Any other urgent business  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday 22 May 2007 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 6 March 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr J A Ogden DL (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley, Mr J F London 
and Miss R MacCrone. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Director of Law and Governance, Mr G Wild; the Head of 
Democratic Services, Mr S C Ballard; and Democratic Services Manager (Council, 
Governance and Appeals) Mrs M Cooper. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

1. Minutes 
(Item 1)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Proposed New Code of Conduct for Members - Consultation 
(Item 2 - Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

(1) The Committee noted that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) had published a consultation paper seeking views by 9 March on a draft of a 
proposed new Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members.  The report included 
the consultation paper and a suggested draft response to be submitted by the Council. 

(2) RESOLVED that the response as set out in Appendix 1 to these Minutes be 
submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government. 

3. Proposed Programme of Work 
(Item 3 - Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

(1) The Committee noted that the changes proposed in the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Bill would inevitably give Standards Committees a much 
higher profile and considered adopting a work programme which would (a) prepare it for 
its new role when the provisions in the Bill take effect (late 2007/early 2008); and (b) 
enable it to raise awareness of standards issues within the Council. 

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed programme of work as set out in Appendix 2 to 
these Minutes be noted. 

4. Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill 
(Item 4 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



6 March 2007  
 

 

5. Independent Members of the Standards Committee 
(Item 5 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

6. Standards Board for England Roadshow 2007  
(Item 6 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

(1) The Standards Board for England had invited all authorities to send up to four 
delegates to roadshows which it is holding throughout England during June 2007.   

(2) RESOLVED that four places be reserved for Members/officers at the roadshow to 
be held in London on 28 June 2007. 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



  
 

 
By:   Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:   Standards Committee – 30 May 2007  
 
Subject: PROPOSED NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Summary: The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 

took effect on 3 May.  As a result, the Council is required to 
adopt a new Code of Conduct for its Members.  The report 
includes a proposed new Code for the Committee to 
consider recommending to the Council for adoption.  The 
report also includes a proposed new Advice Note for 
Members on the registration and declaration of interests, 
reflecting the provisions of the new Code, for consideration 
by the Committee. 

 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. At its last meeting the Committee agreed the County Council’s response 
to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
Consultation Paper on a draft new Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority 
Members.  The Council’s response was sent to the DCLG before the 
consultation closing date of 9 March. 

The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 
 
2. On 2 April the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
made The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007, which 
brought the new Model Code into effect as from 3 May 2007.  Under the Local 
Government Act 2000, all authorities to whom the Model Code applies have up 
to six months in which to adopt it.   

3. The new Model Code applies to all types of local authority.  Previously 
there were different Model Codes for different types of authority.  While the 
Order makes it clear that much of the new Model Code is mandatory, it does 
permit authorities to remove certain provisions which do not apply to them.   

Proposed New Code of Conduct 
 
4. Attached at Appendix 1 is the Model Code included in the Order with the 
amendments (as permitted by the Order) which it is proposed should be made 
to make the Model Code suitable for adoption by the Council as its new Code of 
Conduct for Members.  The Committee is asked to consider the proposed new 
Code and recommend it for adoption by the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



  
 

Advice Note for Members 
 
5. A suggested new Advice Note for Members on the Registration and 
Declaration of Interests is attached at Appendix 2 for approval by the 
Committee.  This Advice Note reflects the provisions of the new Code of 
Conduct and will replace the Advice Note previously issued jointly by the 
Standards Committees of the Council, Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue 
Authority (KMFRA) and the Kent Police Authority (KPA).  KMFRA and KPA will 
be issuing separate new Advice Notes to their Members. 

Recommendations 
 
6. Members are requested to:- 

(i) Consider the proposed new Code of Conduct for Members and 
recommend it to the Council for adoption. 

(ii) Consider and approve the proposed new Advice Note for 
Members on the registration and declaration of interests. 

 
Background documents: None 
 
 
S C Ballard 
Head of Democratic Services 
Tel:  01622 694002 
 

Page 4



  
 

Appendix 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 

(for adoption June 2007) 
 

Part 1 
 

General provisions 
 

Introduction and interpretation 

1. —(1)   This Code applies to you as a member of the County Council. 
 
(2) You should read this Code together with the general principles prescribed by the 
Secretary of State (attached as an Appendix). 
 
(3) It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code. 
 
(4) In this Code— 

 "meeting" means any meeting of— 
 

(a)  the County Council; 
 
(b)  the executive (Cabinet) of the County Council; 
 
(c)  any of the County Council's or its executive's committees, sub-committees, 

joint committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees; 
 

"member" includes a co-opted member and an appointed member. 
 
Scope 

2. —(1)    Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) to (5), you must comply with this Code 
whenever you— 

(a)  conduct the business of the County Council (which, in this Code, includes 
the business of the office to which you are elected or appoint
[...]
d director, or a person or body of the description specified 
in paragraph (vi) is, the tenant; 

Page 8



  
 

(xi) any land in the County Council's area for which you have a licence 
(alone or jointly with others) to occupy for 28 days or longer; or 

(b)  a decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as 
affecting your well-being or financial position or the well-being or financial 
position of a relevant person to a greater extent than the majority of other 
council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the electoral division 
affected by the decision. 

(2) In sub-paragraph (1)(b), a relevant person is— 

(a)  a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close 
association; or 

(b)  any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm 
in which they are a partner, or any company of which they are directors; 

(c)  any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a 
class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or  

(d)  any body of a type described in sub-paragraph (1)(a)(i) or (ii). 

Disclosure of personal interests 

9. —(1)  Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) to (7), where you have a personal interest in 
any business of the County Council and you attend a meeting of the County Council at 
which the business is considered, you must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
(2) Where you have a personal interest in any business of the County Council which 
relates to or is likely to affect a person described in paragraph 8(1)(a)(i) or 
8(1)(a)(ii)(aa), you need only disclose to the meeting the existence and nature of that 
interest when you address the meeting on that business. 
 
(3) Where you have a personal interest in any business of the County Council of the 
type mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a)(viii), you need not disclose the nature or existence 
of th
[...]
eclare in meetings any 
interests you have which relate to the business of the meeting.  If you are a Cabinet 
Member, you must declare any relevant interests when making and recording 
decisions. 

Note that what you have to REGISTER is not the same as what you have to 
DECLARE.  Each is discussed separately in this note. 

Because their codes of conduct are based on the national Model Code and are 
therefore almost identical, KCC and the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
(KMFRA) have agreed that those Members of KCC who also serve on the KMFRA only 
need to submit one registration of interest form.  This should be sent to the Head of 
Democratic Services at KCC who will copy it to the Monitoring Officer of KMFRA.  This 
is because both authorities are required to hold separate Registers of Interests in 
respect of their Members.   

B REGISTERING INTERESTS 

1 What interests do I need to register? 

You need to register any of your own interests that fall within the categories set out 
in the code of conduct.  These categories cover both financial and non-financial 
interests and include:- 

• membership of or position of control or management in:- 

Page 14



  
 

− other bodies where you represent KCC (e.g. if you have been appointed or 
nominated by KCC as its representative on an outside body); 

− other public bodies (e.g. Parish Council, school governing bodies.  If you 
have been appointed by KCC to serve on the KMFRA or the Kent Police 
Authority (where you serve as a member of that body, not as a 
representative of KCC) you would need to register this here); 

− charities (You have to register all charity memberships even if you are 
simply a subscribing member and the only activity is to receive a magazine 
(e.g. Kent Wildlife Trust, National Trust).  You should seek advice from the 
officers listed at the end of this guide about how to register membership of 
or voting rights on charities to which you have been appointed by KCC, as 
opposed t
[...]
ace.   

11 What if I’m a Cabinet or Lead Member?   

 If you are a Cabinet Member and you have an interest in an individual decision that 
comes before you, you must inform the Leader (who may assign the matter to 
another Cabinet Member) and the Monitoring Officer.  If you have an interest in a 

Page 19



  
 

matter considered at full Cabinet you should declare your interest and take no part 
in the discussion on the matter, leaving the room if necessary.  

As a Cabinet Member you are permitted to attend meetings of Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee in order to give evidence or answer questions on any decision which 
you or the Cabinet have taken. 

 If you are a Lead Member and you have an interest in an individual decision which 
comes before you for advice or other action you should decline to be involved and 
refer the matter back to the Cabinet Member 

12 Where do I go if I need advice on my interests? 

 If you have any questions, you should approach one of the officers listed at the end 
of this guide.   

OFFICER CONTACTS 

Geoffrey Wild, Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

01622 694302 
 

Stuart Ballard, Head of Democratic Services (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

01622 694002 

 

Page 20



  

 

By: Head of Democratic Services 

To: Standards Committee – 30 May 2007 

Subject: MEMBER ANNUAL REPORTS  

Classification Unrestricted 

Summary: Comments of Remuneration Panel 

 
1. All 84 Members have eventually completed their annual report and 

these were considered by the Remuneration Panel on 21 May. 
 
2. Following the introduction of the revised Annual Report, the Panel were 

pleased to receive comprehensive information from most Members on 
the allocation of their Local community grants.  It is however regrettable 
once again that not all Members completed their reports as fully as 
others.  One or two reports were so lacking in any detail that they 
presented no idea whatsoever of the activities of the Members 
concerned from the perspective of their constituents.  However, overall 
the standard was high and the reports indicated the commitment to 
local constituents and attendance at various Council meetings.   

 
3. The following issues were raised by the Panel: 
 

(a)  Since it was agreed by the Council that Annual Reports would be 
available on the Kent website, it is imperative that all Members 
complete an electronic version of their report.  To date a little over 50% 
of Members have emailed a copy of their report for placing on the 
website. 

 
(b)   Due to wide inconsistencies among Members on recording the 
total number of County Council meetings held per year, the Panel 
would like to amend the form so that the total number of full Council 
meetings is included in future. 

 
(c) Details of Political group meetings should not be included in these 
reports since they are irrelevant in terms of accountability to the public. 

 
(d) It perhaps needs to be repeated for the information of some new 
Members who have questioned the rationale behind the Reports, that 
the reason they were introduced at the time the Members’ Allowances 
were trebled in 2001 was to provide factual evidence to constituents 
and the public at large of the wide range of activities carried out by 
Members on their behalf. 

 
4. Members of the Remuneration Panel agreed to take a random sample 

of forms in future to check on accuracy of content, parish council and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 21



  

other meetings attended etc.  They will also explore any other issues 
which are identified in the reports or which are brought to their notice. 

 
 
Copies of the Members’ Annual Reports are attached for Members of the 
Standards Committee.  Additional copies, if required, can be obtained from 
Mary Cooper, extension 4354. 
  

 
Background documents: Nil 

Page 22



  

 
 

By: Head of Democratic Services 

To: Standards Committee – 30 May 2007 

Subject: NEW ALLEGATIONS TO STANDARDS BOARD FOR 

ENGLAND AGAINST KCC MEMBERS 

Classification Unrestricted 

Summary: Provides details of allegations against KCC Members 
made to the Standards Board for England since the last 
meeting of the Committee 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

 

1. One of the items suggested for the Committee’s Programme of Work at 
the last meeting was consideration of all Standards Board for England (SBE) 
findings on allegations of misconduct against KCC Members to identify and 
publicise within KCC the lessons that can be learned from those findings. 
 
2. One alleged breach of the Code of Conduct by a KCC Member has been 
made to the SBE since the last meeting.  The SBE’s Decision Notice is attached 
(in anonymised form) at Appendix 1.  Members will note that the SBE decided 
that the allegation should not be referred to an Ethical Standards Officer for 
investigation on the grounds that no potential breach of the Code of Conduct 
was disclosed. 
 
3. Members are asked to note the contents of the SBE Decision Notice and 
consider whether any lessons can be learned from this case which should be 
publicised within KCC. 
 
 
Background documents:  None 
 

 

S C Ballard 

Head of Democratic Services 

Tel:  01622 694002 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

By: Head of Democratic Services 

To: Standards Committee – 30 May 2007 

Subject: COMPLAINTS TO STANDARDS BOARD FOR 

ENGLAND – ANNUAL REPORT ON STATISTICS 

Classification Unrestricted 

Summary: Provides statistics on allegations made to the Standards 
Board for England over the last three years both 
nationally and in respect of KCC Members. 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

 

1. One of the items suggested for the Committee’s Programme of Work at 
the last meeting was the monitoring of Standards Board for England (SBE) 
statistics on allegations and findings to allow KCC to be compared with the 
national position. 
 
2. SBE statistics on allegations and findings nationally over the last three 
years are as follows:- 
 

 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 

Total allegations 3861 3836 3549 

Proportion against County Councils 3% 6% 4% 

Allegations referred for investigation by 
an Ethical Standards Officer 

24% 22% 19% 

Findings by Ethical Standards Officer 
following investigation (% of number 
referred):- 

   

 No breach of Code 21% 16% 39% 

 No further action required 66% 62% 54% 

 Referred to Monitoring Officer 5% 9% 4% 

 Referred to Adjudication Panel 8% 13% 3% 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



  

3. To provide a comparison, allegations and findings against KCC Members 
over the last three years have been as follows:- 
 

 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 

Total allegations 2 6 10 

Allegations dismissed without referral 
to Ethical Standards Officer 

1 6 6 

Allegations referred for investigation by 
an Ethical Standards Officer 

1 0 4 

Ethical Standards Officer findings 
following investigation:- 

   

 No breach of Code 0 - 2 

 No further action required 1 - 2 

 Referred to Monitoring Officer 0 - 0 

 Referred to Adjudication Panel 0 - 0 

 
4. It is proposed to report to the Committee along these lines each year, so 
Members’ views on the ways in which the usefulness of the report could be 
improved would be welcome. 
 
5. Members are requested to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
Background documents:  None 
 

 

S C Ballard 

Head of Democratic Services 

Tel:  01622 694002 

 

Page 26



  
 

By: Head of Democratic Services 

To: Standards Committee - 30 May 2007 

Subject: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNTY COUNCIL 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: The Committee’s Annual Report to the County Council  

For Decision 

 
 

It is customary for the Chairman of this Committee to submit an annual report to 
the County Council at its June meeting covering the period June 2007 to June 
2008. 
 
The report will of course give details of Members Annual Reports and 
complaints received during this period. 
 
I also suggest that you include details of the new Regulations and of the 
Committees future work programme. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is requested to agree the above for inclusion in their annual 
report and to put forward any other items for inclusion. 
 
 
 
 

 

P. Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
01622 694002 
 
Background Documents: None 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



  
 

 
By:   Chairman of Standards Committee 
 
To:   County Council – 21 June 2007 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
FOR DECISION 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This is the fifth Annual Report of the Standards Committee and covers the 
period from June 2006 to June 2007. 
 
New Code of Conduct for Members 
 
2. (1) In January 2007, the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) published a consultation paper seeking views on a draft of a 
proposed new Model Code of Conduct for local authority members. 
 
 (2) The Committee considered the consultation paper at its meeting on 6 
March 2007 and, on behalf of the County Council, submitted comments on it to the 
DCLG. 
 
 (3) Within four weeks of the closing date for the consultation, the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government made The Local Authorities (Model 
Code of Conduct) Order 2007, which brought the new Model Code into effect as from 3 
May.  From that date, local authorities have up to six months in which to adopt the new 
Model Code. 
 

(4) The Committee has considered the Model Code and made minor 
amendments to it (as permitted by the Order) to suit the circumstances of the County 
Council.  The resulting new draft Code of Conduct for Members of the County Council 
(which will supersede the existing Code) is attached at Appendix 1 and the Committee 
recommends it for adoption by the County Council. 
 
 (5) The Committee has also approved a new Advice Note for Members on 
the Registration and Declaration of Interests, which reflects the provisions of the new 
Code of Conduct.  Once the County Council has adopted the new Code, the Advice 
Note will be circulated to all Members. 
 
Future Programme of Work 
 
 (6) The Committee has noted that CIPFA and CPA guidance envisages 
local authority standards committees becoming much more involved in actively 
promoting high ethical standards and constituting the main means of raising awareness 
within their council of standards issues.  
 
 (7) We are also aware that changes to the role of standards committees 
proposed in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill, under which 
they, instead of the Standards Board for England (SBE), will become responsible for 
dealing in the first instance with allegations of misconduct by Members, will raise the 
profile of standards committees generally. 
 

Page 28



  
 

 (8) The Committee has therefore started giving consideration to a future 
programme of work which will: 
 

(a) prepare it for its new role when the provisions in the Bill take 
effect (expected late 2007/early 2008); 

 
(b) enable it to better raise awareness of standards issues within the 

Council. 
 
 (9) Places have been reserved for Members of the Committee at a SBE 
Roadshow to be held in London on 28 June which is intended to share advice and 
experience on implementing the new Code of Conduct and to provide an update on the 
new role of standards committees in respect of complaints against Members. 
 
Complaints 
 
3. (1) During the year the Committee was advised of ten formal complaints to 
the SBE alleging breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct by KCC Members.  The 
SBE took decisions about these complaints as follows: 
 
  No investigation required     6 
 
  Referred to an Ethical Standards Officer for investigation 4 
 
 (2) Of the four complaints investigated by an Ethical Standards Officer, 
none was upheld. 
 
 (3) As part of our new work programme, we are receiving reports at each of 
our meetings on the most recent SBE findings on allegations of misconduct against 
KCC Members so that we can identify and publicise within the County Council the 
lessons that can be learned from those findings. 
 
 (4) We also received at our last meeting a report comparing KCC’s record 
on complaints over the last three years with the national position.  We will, in future, 
receive a similar report each year as part of our work to monitor the County Council’s 
performance in terms of ethical standards.  We noted that there had been very few 
complaints against Kent County Councillors and the Committee believes that this 
confirms a generally healthy awareness of, and compliance with, ethical standards by 
Members of the County Council. 
 
 (5) The procedure for the Chairman of the Committee to facilitate resolution 
of a possible complaint by one Member against another has, once again, not had to be 
invoked this year. 
 
Members’ Annual Reports 
 
[to be added] 
 
 
 
 
John Ogden, DL 
Chairman  
 
Background documents: Nil 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2007
	2 Proposed New Code of Conduct for Members
	3 Members' Annual Reports
	4 New Allegations to Standards Board for England against KCC Members
	5 Complaints to Standards Board for England - Annual Report on Statistics
	6 Standards Committee Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30 May 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley and Mr J F London 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2007  

(Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  With reference to Minute 3, 
Appendix 2 was circulated at the meeting. 

 

Matters Arising 

(a) With reference to Minute 5, the Head of Democratic Services informed the 
Committee that in view of the poor response to the original advertisement for new 
Independent Members, the Independent Selection Panel was recommending to the 
Council that the recruitment process should be re-started and that, in the meantime, the 
terms of office of the existing Independent Members should be temporarily extended. 

(b) With reference to Minute 6 the Head of Democratic Services reported that four 
places for Members of the Committee had been reserved at the Standards Board for 
England Road Show which would be held on the morning of 28 June 2007 at Glaziers 
Hall, London. 

8. Proposed New Code of Conduct for Members  
(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the proposed new Code of Conduct for Members be recommended to the 
Council for adoption;  

(b) the new advice note for Members on the registration and declaration of 
interests be approved; and  

(c) subject to the agreement of the Chairman of the Council, a training 
presentation on the Code of Conduct be given to Members at the County 
Council at its meeting on 21 June 2007. 



 

4 

9. Members' Annual Reports  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Annual Reports be noted; 

(b)  in future, guidance be given to Members about how to show political group 
activity on the Annual Report form;  

(c) the covering report be included as Item 4 in the Annual Report of the 
Standards Committee to the County Council on 21 June 2007 subject to 
amendments agreed; and 

(d) computer training be offered to all Members in January in order that they can 
complete their annual report electronically. 

10. New Allegations to Standards Board for England against KCC Members  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
11. Complaints to Standards Board for England - Annual Report on Statistics  

(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
12. Standards Committee Annual Report  

(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the addition of Member Annual Reports at Item 4, the 
report be approved for submission to the County Council on 21 June 2007. 

 
 


